31 January '89

EDITOR BOARD INSTALLATION

UNPACKING AND INSTALLATION
1. Accessory Check (FT4490)

Check the quantity and condition of the accessories in the box according to
the following list:

L. Installation Procedure 1
(115V - English only. 220/240V - Five languages)

2. New Equipment Condition Report !

3. NECR Envelope (115V only) !

4. Operation Instructions
(1 15V - English only. 220/240V - Five languages)
. Stylus
. Cover Plate (FT4480/FT4430 only)
. Ferrite Core (European version only)
. Lock Plate (European version only)
. Clamp
. Multilingual Decal (European Version only only)
1. Pan Head Screw (M4 x 8)
12. Ground Screw (European version only)
13. Toothed Washer (European version only)
14. Ground Wire (European version only)

—
o oo —uo ot
RO RN e RO e e

lo-1



15 MARCH 1987

1. UNPACKING AND INSTALLATION

- ACCESSORY CHECK (FT4480) -

Check the quantity and condition of the accessories in the box according
to the following list:

DESCRIPTION QTY

Installation Procedure l
(115v - English only. 220V/240V - five languages)
New Equipment Condition Report

NECR Envelope (115V only)

Stylus Pen

Cover Plate (FT4480 only)

Lock Plate (220/240V only)

Clamp

Pan Head Screw (M4X8)

=

PN TR WN
e

8-1



16 April 88

EDITOR BOARD INSTALLATION

UNPACKING AND INSTALLATION
1. Accessory Check (FT4430)

Check the quantity and condition of the accessories in the box according to
the following list:

1. Installation Procedure 1
(115V - English only. 220/240V - Five languages)
2. New Equipment Condition Report 1
3. NECR Envelope (115V only) 1
. Operation Instructions 1
(115V - English only. 220/240V - Five languages)
. Stylus
. Cover Plate (FT4430 only)
. Ferrite Core (220/240V only)
. Lock Plate (220/240V only)
Clamp
. Multilingual Decal (220/240V only)
. Pan Head Screw (M4 x 8)

N

=
R O © o0 ~NOO

=
— s S s s s

lo-1



31 January '89

2. Installation Set for RE 11 (FT4490/4480)

The installation set is required when using the editor as a pressure plate.
Open the box and check the parts according to following list:

Pressure Sheet

Left Hinge

Right Hinge

Pan Head Screw (M4 x 12) 1
Harness Clamp

. Hinge Bracket (FT5560, - 115V only)

Mounting Stud (FT5560, - 115V only)

Pan Head Screw with Washer (M3 x 6)

(FT5560, -115V only)

RO RO — RO RO — — —

10-2



16 April 88

2. Installation Set for RE 11 (FT4430)

The installation set is required when using the editor as a pressure plate.

Open the box and check the parts according to following list:

Pressure Sheet

. Left Hinge

Right Hinge

Pan Head Screw (M4 x 12)

Harness Clamp

Hinge Bracket (FT5560, - 115V only)
Mounting Stud (FT5560. - 115V only)
Pan Head Screw with Washer (M3 x 6)
(FT5560, - 115V only) ° ¢

I R R

oo

NOTE: When installing the editor on this copier, the
(Editing Interface Adapter Type A) is required..

10-2

[N
NNI—‘NNI—‘I—\I—‘

optional erase lamp



15 MARCH 1987

- INSTALLATION PREPARATION (FT4480) -

NOTE: As this copier does not have either the Save/Shift Image function or the Save/
Center Image function, the following procedure prevents the buzzer from
sounding if the user mistakenly pushes the Save/Shift Image key or the Save/
Center Image key with the stylus pen.

1. Place the cover plate [A] over the Save/Shift Image key and the
Save/Center Image key.
2. Remove the bottom plate of the editor [B] (12 screws).

3. Remove the shorting connector [C] from the connector [D] on the
PCB.

4. Reinstall the shorting connector, as shown in the figure.

5. Reinstall the bottom plate.

8-3



16 April '88

3. Installation Procedure (FT4430)

NOTE: - This preparation is only necessary for this copier.

- As this copier does not have either the Shift Image-function or the
Centering functions, the following procedure prevents the buzzer
from sounding if the user mistakenly pushes the Shift Image key or
Centering key with the stylus.

1. Place the cover plate [A] over the Shift Image key and the Centering key.
2. Remove the bottom plate [B] of the editor (11 screws).

3. Remove the shorting connector [C] from the connector [D] on the PCB.
4. Reinstall the shorting connector, as shown in the figure.

5. Reinstall the bottom plate.

6. Replace the eraser installed in the machine with the optional erase lamp
[E].

7. Turn on DIP SW 1-8 on the operation panel and change SP Mode No. 45
from “O” to “1".

10-3



31 January '89

3. Installation Procedure on a Table

[D]

[D]

NOTE: This procedure is required if the ADF or platen cover is already
installed on the machine.

1. Install the clamps [A] on the editor as shown in the figure.

2. Turn the stylus harness [B] twice around the ferrite core [C] as shown in
the figure.

NOTE: Step 2 is only required in the European machines.
3. Plug the stylus jack into the editor board as shown.

4. Remove the screw securing the bottom plate as shown and secure the
lock plate [D] to the bottom plate.

NOTE: - Step 4 is only required in the European machines.
- Be sure that the lock plate does not damage the stylus
harness.

5. Secure the stylus harness and connector harness [E] in the clamps.
6. Place the editor on a table.

10-3



31 January '89

T.

Remove the rear cover [A].

8. Connect the editor connector (8 pin) [B] through the docking hole [C] of

the DF.

NOTE: - If the platen cover is installed on the machine, the connector should

10.
11.

12.

13.
14,
15.

be connected through the cutout in the docking hole cap as shown
on page 10-7.
- Steps 9, 10, and 11 are only required in the European machines.

Secure the %round wire [D] to the bottom plate [E] of the Editor Board (1
toothed washer [F] and 1 ground screw [G]).

Pass the ground wire through the docking hole as shown in the figure.

Secure the other end of the ground wire [H] to the DF mounting bracket
[1] (1 toothed washer and 1 ground screw).

Clamp the editor harness [J] and the ground wire to the main board
bracket with the nylon wire clamp [K].

Reinstall the rear cover.
Check the operation of the editor.
Fill out the New Equipment Condition Report.

10-4



31 January '89

4. Installation Procedure on the Machine

1. Remove the platen cover [A] from the machine.
2. Remove the platen cover hinge bracket [B] from the platen cover.
3. Remove the feet [C] from the editor (4 screws).

10-5



31 January '89

[D]

(D]

4. Install the clamps [A] on the editor as shown in the figure.
5. Turn the stylus harness [B] twice around the ferrite core [C].

NOTE: Step 5 is only required for European machines.
6. Plug a stylus jack into the editor as shown.

7. Remove the screw securing the bottom plate and secure the lock plate
[D] to it.

NOTE: - Step 7 is only required in the European machines.
- Be sure that the lock plate does not damage the stylus harness.

8. Secure the stylus harness and connector harness [E] in the clamps.

10-6



31 January '89

|| S
W K]
9. Install the left hinée [A] and right hinge [B] on the editor (6 screws each).
10. Install the hinge bracket [C] on the hinges (2 screws).

NOTE: - Use the screws which secure the platen cover to the copier.

- Steps 11, 14, and 15 are only required in the European machines.

11. Secure the %round wire [D] to the bottom plate [E] of the Editor Board (1
toothed washer [F] and 1 ground screw [G]).

12. Remove the rear cover [H] and remove the right docking hole cover [1].

13. Remove the cap [J] from the right docking cover using a small screw
driver as shown.

14. Pass the ground wire through the docking hole as shown in the figure.

15. Secure the other end of the ground wire [K] to the DF mounting bracket
[L] (1 toothed washer and 1 ground screw).

16. Connect the editor connector (8 pin) [M] through the docking hole and
reinstall the docking hole cover on the copier.

10-7



31 January '89

17. Clamp the editor harness [A] to the main board bracket with the nylon
wire clamp [B], then reinstall the rear cover.

18. Install the editor on the copier.

19. Put the pressure sheet [C] on the exposure glass so as to align the image
area indicators.

20. Remove the seal.

21. Close the editor to complete the installation of the pressure sheet and the
editor.

22. Check the operation of the editor.
23. Fill out the New Equipment Condition Report.

10-8



£DITOR BOARD SCHEMATIC

31 January '89

Main Board (PCB-1) SIGNAL v +iov +izv coMP +5v 5V +v +sv
© o © % y )
DETECTOR
1.8 MHz m
IS ANGRE2 R8 RO 12hiilsiahalll  C7 RI2 annaia + — 7 TIc26 A
INPUT PULSE pioaso  Anesez LD L e dA ANGSI — 5311028
(172 10K 22K | 20022 4 7K 1/2) ?535!6 icil | 1C12 cle b o5vI0 00!
r O bav PD446C M5L2764K
CIapg2VI0 o 3 6 _s RlO o3 6IN\_g| OUTPUT 1 » 0.0l glog |_< ~
7 g ~ 4, | T 2 [T [+ 3
| rsop 1 TTRADY 1602 /7 w8 MNaol 1B I foap|[ic0al> u os 00! vecjes vee| lpomM | == 20 40 ] 34 -
L=2ey P20 vcd] ! ws
’L 'g-aolll y ,33»( :qoosi‘zgi L2 Siy T4 TN ! /4 70 of - el 2508 Vool o VSS VDD VC(] — 20 P4C§ WSOJ
N < ]
FTOIBL T is || L || o Sl 3T, ool 7 gl = et A PN P g o By S <4
] | | iia__JOK 2y 4 v 0.022 CONCIDENCE| . 02 1) 63 af £2221l,10 o f22 SFSEN  paoft—4—{pe2 P42 DIVIDER
21 ”»r T 9 : kel SHZ SH iy 77 7y 2- 03 13 8 Do |p2323 1100 22 8 5 X
15 14] 13 12] 11|10} 9 [T aTok A W 0490193 13454 a0 AL 00— p21j22 4 ——p23 P43l 2
IN T Lt 4 +la2v +5V Clg 5V D4 14 7 01 Joo 1o, 12 DI 22234 7loros R41 I1K
anzz2is TVT ek SRI6 (P 0.0l 4 sa s sl A o ol A e | e [icia] R42 549K
o ok £reo I R37¢ B 125 505 a2 }e D2 (01 9, op|3 02 p23fs——A4——P24 MNCO508 RA43 274K
uPCI0I18C [cd beed 7 10KS 239 e 16 5 03 |oz 8 'S D3 35 (CS) R44 i.37K
rR5S [02 /07 A3 A2 03— P2a—— m_‘
4she e 41.(% 0A90 8 1o _oe 07 17) /08 aqfd 04 [03 7ly3 4[i6 04 pasf28 z .
—_— | 1 2 I ]
7] 6 o) 20j5e  asf3 D5 [D4 6f,, os|7 DS P2 pso |3 > s 2l == le
+ +iav 5 D2 2lae  agf2—D8 5 50,5 o 18 b6 proG|I23 ’J, ps 123 : > :2 : Ic17 ”.'.'. 51
 [I€05 +i2v 2 D3 a7 P02 \96 4lae 074207 psa}22 1 > aNooB60 TR,
” | 1 o7 3 +5v L2 9 10 4] (a/7)|160 LR
| avreos || sl 11T 3y e INTEL | fep Ps3 ) ety
co o C10O 12 04 ’Lz +5v 2 fOM 1534k
25VI0 0.0 A2 gyp , b= ] i
’]":No 15 DS Y 20] 14 7\ M5L8243
o0s b e CIED] QEOM 20 S Ras
R27 1.5K
27 o MSM8020 - PeOL 12y 5
_ { [l Q4 -
- ° - - A ~ ]' +2v - L 4 8bit pezf e 2506619
Multiplexor Board (PCB-2) R IR RIR IR IR |R IR cig +5V 1 CPU 17
P R85LR94  Res|ss| 87| Res|as|go| 91| 92| 93\94] 12V vy cal 0.01 ALE ot a6 R
10-10K +5V S — 7K
< o O‘?’l T 2 m priid
' v |7 ms3207P (6/6) 741532 AR . L +5V 5
{ __ 20 " P L e L) 1 P72 .I.
2lcso _£[< li3 Slaq  ap 3284 &C@r- L6155 3pl7 D! (315 139 p73fe MAI50 c2a
ol 3l e N EEY 2 5 4 02| 14 T oo
3lcs1 22— 230 30 F— 2 2@ 20 o2 o7
v sl is 5|0 o402 3 I 03 2| o pl2 03 ishs 6 MAIO56
alcs2 =<
1 13p4] 16
6! s 2 3 03 o4 12]
i - _< iQ D 5Q ) 04
i 5|cs3 ol 313 a2 13 04 n,\/_bg——\ 05 15| .0 gpl4 0S| 7)o +5v \ \
6|css ——< 50 50— AP 06 16 17 061 18 1 RESET CIRCUIT
7 |css 2l AL 560 60 2224 10 e 0é D61 R6!
= > t5V 07 | 18 07} 19
rer 18 [3 lo lo i vy o3l 10 |11 *‘6" s s Jo o ]i slcse 12!‘ ‘|II3 16l,q  7p 1208/ 1 8@9 L] PY D7Ms8) MAISO 1K 063
1 3220 [ E z A2 Al AO4 T za2ara0 | T e Z A2Al AO | i ey epp® T T REseT = MAISO :s73K :
16 16 6l 15 - +|25va7 \
. 1|wso T 74L$373
[icai]|maosisP 5] [icez]maosi8P 3] [icaz|ms0518p al o 0 salsars 2 10 Z 062 5%
[ 8 1o{ws 1 __—Q—ﬁ Q6!
7 7 1ol = I +5v m 8l— 2SD66I1S 2SD661S
’vasvsmvsvsz ,;’wmvswvsvzwvo STz 10! +5V = s
a] 2] 5] [12[1s]14]13] rEERDEERE [ 10l
1C23|M53207 1/4)
2neoi9Xiaxi7ie EOHBOEO0 — 2]z Lc23) P TAHCOOUM) | oy +iav
o [t A (4/6) O [icz3]
CN-3 ———— — — — —— - =-———C-2——— —— = R35§ R36. M53207P(2/6)
- -— -||3 vss 10KS 10K -
) - B B ' 555 Ottav ’; sH1 <€ 2l AT peo
- O—ww 2l 313 pg CLOCK
. _ _ R = | o I sH2 —+— <5 CIRCUIT
r 5V Yo Ll
[ iCI0 ‘-—+3\1/ RS H“ s I O v1 [I€o5]A0f
(2ol 31K ] gk Xy I 15ly, arle
| 234! 24 v 12ly3 9 !
P r_4_o< : (3 ] MaosiA2 +i2v
\ 3
. & o4 RO W
'HNB‘A;—‘! +5V ! 6)——1Y6 He 300mS
3 m
LED! RIOI o N3] 2 +sv 5 I BEEP. 00mS
1RIM ¢——— P40 H ] ol 4l p73
sox $-E22 1 fozlios i L 3l [ ] - D—|04T—
ficios] L ——_J | | |
1 RIO3. 1LE03  [4 .43 1 4 ! 6l s |
on.--ma—{){ | ] Pa2 I |vee | R32 L= I
s —_—
CENT. LED4 6 pa | 3.9K 3 74L573P
.l RosCiLeos 12 3¢ 1 L i Py o v 1.8MH 0/72)
T h | | P30 P o [FecU ——\ b ' \ . |
08 VA LEDS ls‘ S l 23los1 pai|2 s |2l : -
)
M.M—D‘RW LED7 10, At ! 22]pq, ppp) O 4 P22 -
b AR08 Ziens  hz his |oarh . o lde s Te2s | \
' - pas|S 7 P25 —— I 7 [icat] ;cq?e
LED9 a1 s 7 74HCOO (3/4 +1/4)= | —=5
zoom p———] P72 PROG 2 |PROG '
Ri10Y ¥, s | 20 gt 53l ieas] ero 3l a2 A | [service reauesT |>
M-IN MARAII_MI 3T s P60 v 1 Au o icezjicas P71l '>O 12 221 2 loatA D
M-1 AL Pl 3 lvss Al M53207P(6/6 +4/6+2/6)=2 ler2_ ol ls
I 9 +12v >0 213A 3 [oaTa avaiLasLe |>
) pe2 A2 [icza] +5V ~-J
TS I o Bk >0 A1 4 |0ATA REQUEST  |<]
zle ) 7406 (1/6 +2/6 +3/6)= |
P73 3
AL B o
= ™= 1gvaz
T4 2 iCiOi 8 7 1evaT
o1 ’L M5L9243P ‘_;" +i2v \ Vai1lh 6 |GND | <
[}
cs2 . 13 a1 7|vec +s5v G
Indicator Board (PCB-3) tevar __| (29
: - - - - - - ®= YT —sferoz ]
- — vy
GND2 GNDI



	INSTALLATION
	Accessory Check
	FT4490
	FT4480
	FT4430

	Installation Set
	FT4490/FT4480
	FT4430

	Preparation
	FT4480
	FT4430

	Installation Procedure on a Table
	Installation Procedure on the Machine

	Schematic

